

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

ELIZABETH AILEEN BROOME,

Respondent.

Case No.: SC03-84, SC03-1205,
SC03-1206, SC03-1931, SC04-448
and SC04-1375
(Consolidated)

TFB File No.: 2001-01,274(1A), 2003-
00,301(1A), 2002-00,811(1A), 2003-
00,493(1A), 2002-00,752(1A), 2001-
01,091(1A), 2004-00,174(1A), 2004-
00,357(1A) and 2004-00,410(1A)
(Consolidated)

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

LOIS B. LEPP
Lois B. Lepp, P.A.
1127 N. Palafox St.
Pensacola, Florida 32501
(850) 435-1090
Florida Bar No.: 855634
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

ISSUE I 10

THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF PUBLIC
REPRIMAND AND THREE YEARS’ CONDITIONAL
PROBATION IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND
EXISTING CASE LAW

a. Public Reprimand and Three Years’ Conditional
Probation is Appropriate 10

i. Recommended Penalty Meets Purpose
of Disciplinary Proceedings 10

ii. Recommended Penalty Has Basis In
Existing Case Law 11

iii. Recommended Penalty Is Supported By
Standards For Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 18

iv. Bar’s Arguments Against Mitigating Factors
Not Supported by the Record..... 20

b. Suspension for Any Period is Not Appropriate... 23

i. Referee Rejected Suspension As
Inappropriate 23

ii. Case Law Supports Referee That
Suspension Is Inappropriate..... 24

iii. Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions
Do Not Necessitate Suspension..... 24

iv. Bar’s Cited Cases Not Applicable 26

ISSUE II	30
THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION THAT RESTITUTION IS NOT APPROPRIATE IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	
a. Some Work Was Performed	30
b. No Evidence of Amount Which Is Clearly Excessive	31
c. Pending Civil Action Can Decide Issue	31
 ISSUE III	 34
THE REFEREE’S REJECTION OF ADDITIONAL AGGRAVATING FACTORS IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	
 CONCLUSION.....	 38
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	 40
 CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.....	 41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Lloyd’s Underwriter’s at London v. Ruby, Inc.
801 So. 2d 138, 139 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 32

The Florida Bar v. Centurion, 801 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 2000).....26, 27

The Florida Bar v. Cimbler, 840 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 2002), reh. den......27, 28

The Florida Bar v. Della-Donna, 583 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1989) 32

The Florida Bar v. Grigsby, 641 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 1994) 12, 13, 14, 18, 24

The Florida Bar v. Horowitz, 697 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1997) 22

The Florida Bar v. Lecznar, 690 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1997) 12

The Florida Bar v. Moran, 273 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1973)..... 12, 14, 15, 16, 24

The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970) 10

The Florida Bar v. Rosetti, 379 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1980).....16, 17

The Florida Bar v. Setien, 530 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1988) 22

The Florida Bar v. Shoureas, 30 Fla. L. Weekly S697 (Fla. 2005)..... 29

The Florida Bar v. Shoureas, 892 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 2004) 29

The Florida Bar v. Springer, 873 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2004) 29

Other Authorities Cited

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar

3-5.1(i)..... 31
4-1.1 4
4-1.2 4
4-1.3 4, 5
4-1.4 4
4-1.4(a) 5
4-1.5 4
4-1.5(a) 5
4-3.2 5
4-8.4(g).....4, 35

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer’s Sanctions

4.4 18
4.42 18, 24, 28
4.42(a) 25
4.42(b)..... 18, 25
6.2 18, 19
6.22 24
6.23 19
9.22(e) 34, 35, 38
9.22(i) 34, 38
9.22(j)34, 36, 37, 38
9.32(a) 7
9.32(b)..... 7
9.32(c)7, 22
9.32(h)7, 22
9.32(j)7, 22
9.32(k) 7
